
Milton Keynes City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ  Tel: 01908 691691 

    
 
 

SUMMONS TO THE SPECIAL MEETING 
OF MILTON KEYNES CITY COUNCIL 

 
When: Tuesday 5 December 2023 at 19:30 (or on conclusion of 

Cabinet, whichever is the later) 
 
Where: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton 

Keynes MK9 3EJ and on YouTube 
 
 
 

 
Sharon Bridglalsingh 
Director Law and Governance 
 
Public Speaking 
Persons wishing to speak on an agenda item must give notice by not later than 7.15 pm on 
the day of the meeting. Requests can be sent in advance by email to democracy@milton-
keynes.gov.uk 
 
Enquiries 
Please contact Roslyn Tidman on 01908 254589 or roslyn.tidman@milton-keynes.gov.uk 
 

 
 
  

(1)

https://www.youtube.com/user/MiltonKeynesCouncil
mailto:democracy@milton-keynes.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@milton-keynes.gov.uk


 

Public attendance / Participation 
 
All our meetings are open to the public to attend. 
 
We use our best efforts to either live stream meetings on YouTube, or upload recordings afterwards. From 
time to time there are technical problems which could mean we are unable to stream the meeting. When 
this happens, our meetings will continue, and we will do our best to upload a recording of the meeting after 
it takes place. Meeting minutes form the formal record and are published after every meeting. 
 
For those registering or entitled to speak, facilities will be in place to do so in person or via video / audio 
conferencing, but this is not guaranteed. From time to time there are technical problems which mean we 
are unable to enable remote participation. When this happens our meetings will continue, although we will 
try to provide alternatives options, for example through a telephone call as opposed to a video call. 
 
If you wish to speak at a meeting we recommend reading our guide to Public Participation at Meetings first 
to understand the process and technology behind participation. This information is available in our 
Document Library 
 
Agenda 
 
Agendas and reports for the majority of the Council’s public meetings can be accessed online. 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed either for live broadcast or to view after the meeting on the 
internet and can be viewed online at YouTube. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to be filmed.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
 
The proceedings at this meeting (which will include those making representations by video or audio 
conference) will be recorded and retained for a period of six months, for the purpose of webcasting and 
preparing the minutes of the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, you can film, photograph, 
record or use social media at any Council meetings that are open to the public. If you are reporting the 
proceedings, please respect other members of the public at the meeting who do not want to be filmed. You 
should also not conduct the reporting so that it disrupts the good order and conduct of the meeting. While 
you do not need permission, you can contact the Council’s staff in advance of the meeting to discuss 
facilities for reporting the proceedings and a contact is included on the front of the agenda, or you can liaise 
with staff at the meeting. View the Guidance from the Department for Communities and Local Government 
  

(2)

https://milton-keynes.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s1229/Public%20Participation%20at%20Meetings.pdf
https://milton-keynes.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s1229/Public%20Participation%20at%20Meetings.pdf
https://milton-keynes.moderngov.co.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/user/MiltonKeynesCouncil
http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/343182/140812_Openness_Guide.pdf


 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Procedures   

 
1(a)   Apologies  

 
1(b)   Disclosures of Interest   

 Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests, other registerable 
interests, or non-registerable interests (including other pecuniary interests) they 
may have in the business to be transacted, and officers to declare any interests they 
may have in any contract to be considered. 

 
1(c)   Announcements  

 
2.   Reports from Cabinet and Committees   

 
Notice of Intention to Hold the Meeting in Private   

The public and press may be excluded from the meeting by virtue of Paragraph 3 
(Information relating to the Financial or Business Affairs of the Authority) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, in order that the meeting may consider 
the confidential annexes to the following item. 
 
2(a)   Cabinet - 5 December 2023 - The Lakes Estate Regeneration 

- Construction Contract  
(Pages 5 - 34) 

 To consider the following referral from the Cabinet meeting of the 5 December 
2023: 

“That increased borrowing within the Capital Programme for up to £83.774M, be 
recommended to Special Council on 5 December 2023 for approval.” 

 

 

(3)



This page is intentionally left blank



MK City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ 

Executive Report  
report 
Cabinet – 5 December 2023 
port 
THE LAKES ESTATE REGENERATION – CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
  

Name of Cabinet Member Councillor Emily Darlington 
Cabinet Member Adults, Housing and Healthy 
Communities 

  

Report sponsor Stuart Proffitt 
Director Environment and Property 

  

Report author  Will Rysdale 
Head of Housing and Regeneration  
will.rysdale@milton-keynes.gov.uk 

Peter Wilson 
Senior Development Manager 
peter.wilson2@milton-keynes.gov.uk   

  

Exempt / confidential / not 
for publication 

Yes – Exempt Annexes A, B and C. 

Council Plan reference 21 
Wards affected Bletchley East Ward 

Executive summary  
This decision is to consider and approve entering the final stage of the design and 
build construction contract with the prefe
[...]
und and will look to grant the award 
subject to Cabinet’s approval of the final budget and the Council entering into both a 
contract with Graham Construction and a Grant Agreement with HE.  

1. Proposed Decision(s) 
1.1 That the public and press be excluded from the meeting by virtue of Paragraph 

3 (Information relating to the Financial or Business Affairs of the Authority) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, in order that the 
meeting may consider the exempt Annexes to the report. 

  (6)



MK City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ 

1.2 That in respect of Lakes Phase A Regeneration project, Cabinet note: 

a) significant changes to the financial environment and project brief since the 
July 2021 decision to approve a capital budget for the project; and 

b the preferred contractor engagement carried out under the Preconstruction 
Services Agreement (PCSA), since the July 2022 decision, in order to ensure 
a fully costed design and value for money scheme specification. 

1.3 That an increased capital budget for the delivery of the revised Lakes Phase A, 
reflecting a revised full spend capital budget of £83.774M Gross with (£68.789M 
Net Homes England Grant), be agreed. 

1.4 That increased borrowing within the Capital Programme for up to £83.774M, be 
recommended to Special Council on 5 December 2023 for approval.  

1.5 That subject to approval of the required capital budget, and the Lump Sum Main 
Contract offer from Graham Construction, (at the conclusion of the PCSA period  
in December 2023), being within the revised scheme budget:  

a)  authority be delegated to the Director Environment and Property, and the 
Director of Finance and Resources in consultation with Cabinet Member for 
Adults, Housing and Healthy Communities, to agree specific allocation of 
capital resources; and 

b) the appointment of Graham Construction to undertake the construction of 
the works under a JCT Design and Build Lu
[...]


 
  

(11)



MK City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ 

Summary of Current Phasing Compared to Revised Phasing 
 

As current 2021 
Approval Flats Houses Council 

Homes 
Open 

Market Sale 

Phase A 130 72 202 0 

Proposed reprofiled     

Reprofiled Phase A 112 71 183 0 
 

Housing Needs Analysis and Proposed Delivery  
 

 Current Secure 
tenancies 

Reprofiled 
Phase A 

Replacement 
Social 

Additional 
Affordable 

1 Bed 46 62 46 16 

2 Bed 44 64 44 20 

3 Bed 26 49 26 23 

4 Bed 6 6 6 0 

5 Bed 1 2 1 1 

Total 123** 183 123 60 
(A further needs survey is being carried out – however, the above indicates that there 
 is a surplus in all new unit sizes) ((**as HE Grant application July 23) 
 

3.19 The reprofiled Phase A housing scheme provides 123 replacement social rent 
homes, and 60 additional affordable rent homes which will be allocated in 
accordance with the Council’s Housing Allocations Policy June 2022, based on a 
refreshed housing needs analysis, which is to be undertaken. 

The rent levels that are expected to be applied will be: 

• 183 replacement units, of which 123 units are currently subject to secure 
tenure at social rents and remainder currently temporary lets and voids 
(there may be marginal changes to rent levels if tenants move into properties 
that have greater / fewer bedrooms). 

• Of the original 10 leaseholders, two have already been bought out leaving 8 
to be bought out. 

• An equity scheme has been approved and is available to current residential 
leaseholders. 

3.20 The proposal includes the shell and core provision of non-residential units:  

• New Nursery  
• New Community Hub  
• Two new commercial units, and: 
• A new and improved Warren Park  

(12)



MK City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ 

3.21 Both the Serpentine Court Steering Group (SCSG) and the Lakes Estate Renewal 
Forum (LERF) have been kept informed of the amendments listed above 
throughou
[...]
12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2(a) Cabinet - 5 December 2023 - The Lakes Estate Regeneration - Construction Contract
	Annex A Lakes Phase Finance
	Annex B - Mace Benchmark Report
	Annex C - Lakes R&O Nov 23




Minutes of the meeting


 

    
 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on Tuesday 5 December 2023 at 19:30 

 
Present: Councillor Legg (Mayor) 

 Councillors M Bradburn, Andrews, R Bradburn, Brown, Darlington, Geary, Hall, 
Imran, Lancaster, Mahendran, Marland, McLean, McPake, Oyakhire, Rolfe, 
Townsend, Trendall and Wilson-Marklew and 8 members of the public 

Apologies Councillors Andrew, Adewale, Ahmad, Bailey, Bell, K Bradburn, Cannon, A Carr, 
J Carr, Clarke, Crooks, De Villiers, Exon, Ferrans, Fuller, Hearnshaw, D Hopkins, 
V Hopkins, Hume, Hussain, Kendrick, M Khan, N Khan, Long, McBride, 
McQuillan, Middleton, Muzammil, Nayee, Nolan, Oguntola, Petchey, Priestley, 
Smith, Taylor, Verma, Wardle and Whitworth 

 Aldermen Bartlett, Alderman Beeley, Alderman Bristow, Alderman Connor, 
Alderman Coventry, Alderman Geary, Alderman Henderson, Alderwomen 
Henderson, Alderwomen Irons, Alderman Lewis, Alderwomen Lloyd, Alderman 
McCall, Alderman McKenzie, Alderman Miles, Alderwoman Saunders and 
Alderman Tallack 

CL72 Disclosures of Interest  

None disclosed. 

CL73 Announcements  

None. 

CL74 Reports from Cabinet and Committees  

CL75 Cabinet - 5 December 2023 - The Lakes Estate Regeneration - Construction Contract  

Councillor Darlington moved and Councillor Townsend seconded the following 
recommendation: 

“That increased borrowing within the Capital Programme for up to £83.774M be 
approved.” 

The Council heard from the Acting Chair of the Serpentine Court Steering Group during 
the debate on this item. 

The recommendation was agreed by acclamation. 

RESOLVED: 

That increased borrowing within the Capital Programme for up to £83.774M be 
approved. 



 

 

The Mayor closed the meeting at 7.45pm. 

 


